Township of West Milford

Passaic County, New Jersey

~ Resolution 2020 - 103 ~

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMITTAL OF AN APPLICATION FOR FUNDING FROM THE PASSAIC COUNTY OPEN SPACE, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND FOR NOSENZO POND PARK – PHASE 4: SEPTIC SYSTEM, POTABLE WELL AND RESTROOMS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD

WHEREAS, the Township's Engineering Division has recommended to the Township Council the submission of an application for funding for the septic system, well and restrooms at the Nosenzo Pond Park; and

WHEREAS, the Ferriero Engineering Inc. septic system was included in the Nosenzo Pond Park – Phase 2 rehabilitation NJDEP environmental permitting; and

WHEREAS, the Township advertised a Public Notice on February 2, 2020 and February 9, 2020 for the public hearing on the application to be held at the Regular Township Council Meeting on February 19, 2020;

WHEREAS, the Engineering Division submits the following application for consideration to the Township Council:

Project

Nosenzo Pond Park – Phase 4: Septic System, Potable Well and Restrooms

Block 9302 Lot 16 Grant Application: \$180,000.00

Township Contribution: \$180,000.00
Total Construction Cost Estimate: \$360,000.00

WHEREAS, in accordance with the requirements of the Passaic County Open Space Trust Fund Grant Application, the Township notified, by Certified Mail, the property owners within 200 feet of the site being considered for improvement of the scheduled hearing on February 19, 2020; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing will be held on February 19, 2020, at which time public input will be solicited.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of West Milford and County of Passaic that the Township Administrator is hereby authorized to submit a Passaic County Open Space, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund application in the amount of \$180,000.00 for the Nosenzo Pond Park – Phase 4: Septic System, Potable Well and Restrooms.

Adopted: February 19, 2020

Adopted this 19th day of February, 2020 and certified as a true copy of original.

William Senande, Township Clerk